
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 140242

YELP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HADEED CARPET CLEANING, INC.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AUTOMATTIC, INC.,
FACEBOOK, INC., GOOGLE INC., MEDIUM, PINTEREST,
TRIPADVISOR LLC, AND TWITTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT YELP, INC.**

Eric D. Miller
PERKINS COIE LLP
Pro hac vice
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000
Email: EMiller@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

John K. Roche
PERKINS COIE LLP
Virginia Bar No. 68594
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211
Email: JRoche@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Assignments of Error	3
Nature of Case and Material Proceedings Below	3
Statement of Facts	4
Authorities and Argument.....	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. Discussion.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Affirming the Issuance of a Subpoena to a Nonresident Nonparty.....	6
1. A State’s Subpoena Power Cannot Reach Beyond the State’s Territorial Borders to Compel Discovery from Nonresident Nonparties	6
2. Principles of Personal Jurisdiction Do Not Define the Scope of the Subpoena Power.....	10
3. The Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act, as Enacted in Virginia, is the Appropriate Mechanism for Interstate, Nonparty Discovery.	12

a.	The UIDDA Remedies the Lack of Subpoena Power over Nonparty, Nonresidents and Properly Balances the Competing Interests	13
b.	Requiring UIDDA Compliance Gives Effect to Virginia Law and the Policies of the UIDDA, Including Protecting Virginia Residents.....	16
c.	The UIDDA is Consistent with the Long History of Interstate Nonparty Discovery in Virginia and This Court’s Prior Decisions	18
B.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Failing to Protect the First Amendment Rights of Anonymous Online Speakers.....	22
1.	The First Amendment Protects the Right to Anonymous Speech, Including Through Online Services Such as Those Provided by Amici	23
2.	Protecting Speakers’ Rights to Remain Anonymous Requires Judicial Review of a Subpoena Seeking Their Identifying Information Before It Issues	28
3.	The First Amendment Requires a Higher Standard Than That Accepted by the Court of Appeals	33
a.	An Emerging National Consensus Recognizes That the First Amendment Requires Heightened Scrutiny of Subpoenas Seeking to Unmask Anonymous Speakers	34

b. This Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Statute Fails to Protect First Amendment Interests.....	39
Conclusion.....	44
Certificate of Compliance, Service, and Consent.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
CASES:	
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Anonymous Publicly Traded Co.</i> , 261 Va. 350 (2001)	9, 19, 20
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Nam Tai Elecs., Inc.</i> , 264 Va. 583 (2002)	9, 18, 20
<i>Bellis v. Commonwealth</i> , 241 Va. 257 (1991)	10
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	23
<i>Colo. Mills, LLC v. SunOpta Grains & Foods, Inc.</i> , 269 P.3d 731 (Colo. 2012)	6-7
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Squire</i> , 278 Va. 746 (2009)	16
<i>Copeland v. Todd</i> , 282 Va. 183 (2011)	39
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Dendrite Int'l Inc. v. Doe, No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	passim
<i>Doe I v. Individuals</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)	37

<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	28
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	passim
<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> , ____ S.W.3d ____, No. 2014-CA-000293-OA, 2014 WL 2785840 (Ky. Ct. App. June 20, 2014).....	36-37
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , 845 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)	38
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	23
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	37
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007)	37
<i>In re Ind. Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	36
<i>In re Nat’l Contract Poultry Growers’ Ass’n</i> , 771 So. 2d 466 (Ala. 2000)	6, 11
<i>Indep. Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009)	36
<i>Jaynes v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 443 (2008)	27
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 231 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	37

<i>Maxon v. Ottawa Publ'g. Co.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 666 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	38
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	23, 24, 40
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	36
<i>Mortg. Specialists, Inc. v. Implode-Explode Heavy Indus., Inc.</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010).....	36
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	24
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. OKC Ltd. P'ship</i> , 634 So. 2d 1186 (La. 1994)	7, 11
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	26
<i>Robert v. City of Norfolk</i> , 188 Va. 413 (1948)	23
<i>SaleHoo Grp. v. ABC Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	37
<i>Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009)	37
<i>Solers v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009).....	37
<i>Stone v. Paddock Publ'ns Inc.</i> , 961 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	38
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 908 So. 2d 121 (Miss. 2005)	7, 11

<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	23
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax Cnty. Dep't. of Family Servs.</i> , 62 Va. App. 350 (2013)	7
<i>Ulloa v. CMI</i> , 133 So. 3d 914, 919-20 (Fla. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011)	28
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	24-25
<i>Westgate at Williamsburg Condo. Ass'n. v. Philip Richardson Co.</i> , 270 Va. 566 (2005)	4
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I	passim
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	23
VA. CONST. ART. I, § 12	23
STATUTES:	
Uniform Foreign Depositions Act, VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-411	18, 19, 20, 21
Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act, VA. CODE ANN. §§ 8.01-412.8 et seq.	passim
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-407.1	28, 41
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-407.1(A)(1)	32

VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-407.1(A)(1)(a)	39, 42
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-407.1(A)(1)(b)	30
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-407.1(A)(1)(c)	43
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-407.1(A)(4)	30
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-412.14.....	16
VA. CODE ANN. § 13.1-766	10

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(2)(B)(i)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(A)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

About, FACEBOOK, https://www.facebook.com/facebook/info (last visited July 29, 2014)	25
About Google, GOOGLE, http://www.google.com/about/ (last visited July 29, 2014)	25
About Pinterest, PINTEREST, http://about.pinterest.com/en (last visited July 29, 2014)	26
About TripAdvisor, TRIPADVISOR, http://www.tripadvisor.com/Press_Center-c6-About_Us.html (last visited July 29, 2014)	26
About, TWITTER, https://about.twitter.com/company (last visited July 29, 2014)	25

About Us, WORDPRESS, http://en.wordpress.com/about/ (last visited July 29, 2014)	25
Ashley Parker, <i>In Nonstop Whirlwind of Campaigns, Twitter Is a Critical Tool</i> , N.Y. Times, January 28, 2012	27
David M. Cotter, Division of Legislative Services, <i>Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act Review of 2007 Annual Meeting Draft</i> (July 11, 2007)	20-21
Discovery of Electronic Data, S. Doc. No. 9 (2002)	42
Letter to the Honorable Diane Strickland from Ann K. Sullivan, at 2 (July 2, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.vba.org/resource/ resmgr/imported/24.%20TAB%2018%20UNIFORM% 20INTERSTATE%20DEPOSITIONS%20&%20 DISCOVERY%20ACT.pdf (last visited July 29, 2014)	17, 21
Nat'l Conference of Comm's on Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act as Approved and Recommended for Enactment in All the States</i> (Apr. 3, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/interstate% 20depositions%20and%20discovery/uidda_final_07.pdf (last visited July 29, 2014)	13, 14
<i>The NLRB and Social Media</i> , NLRB, http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/fact- sheets/nlr-and-social-media (last visited July 29, 2014)	27
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>The Subpoena Power: Pennoyer's Last Vestige</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 37 (1989)	8

Ryan W. Scott, *Minimum Contacts, No Dog: Evaluating Personal Jurisdiction for Nonparty Discovery*,
88 Minn. L. Rev. 968 (2003) 7

Steven Greenhouse, *Even If It Enrages Your Boss, Social Net Speech Is Protected*,
N.Y. Times, January 21, 2013 27

Timothy L. Mullin, Jr., *Interstate Deposition Statutes: Survey and Analysis*,
Univ. Balt. L. Rev. 1 (1981) 7

Welcome to Medium, MEDIUM,
<https://medium.com/about/9e53ca408c48>
(last visited July 29, 2014) 26
